sales to which the deferred gains/(losses) are designated, occur.

– �Net investment in foreign operations. Exchange gains or losses upon subsequent revaluation of US dollar denominated borrowings
from the historical draw-down rate to the period end spot exchange rate are deferred in equity in the Foreign Currency Translation
Reserve and will be released to the Income Statement if the foreign operation is sold.

Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts
The following table details the forward foreign currency contracts outstanding as at reporting date:

	 Average	 Contract Value 	 Fair Value
	 Exchange Rate	 A$M	 A$M

Outstanding Contracts	 2010	 2009	 2010	 2009	 2010	 2009

Buy USD/Sell AUD	 0.89	 0.79	 1.9	 11.7	 0.1	 (0.3)
Buy JPY/Sell AUD	 78.26	 –	 1.2	 –	 0.1	 –
Buy EUR/Sell AUD	 0.69	 –	 14.8	 –	 0.2	 –
Buy EUR/Sell USD	 1.22	 –	 2.8	 –	 –	 –

	 	 	 20.7	 11.7	 0.4	 (0.3)

The above contracts are for periods up to 13 months.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% movement (i.e. increase and decrease) in the Australian dollar against the US
dollar at the reporting date, with all other variables held constant.
	 Impact on Profit After Tax	 Impact on Equity
	 Higher/(Lower)	 Higher/(Lower)

	 2010	 2009	 2010	 2009
	 $M	 $M	 $M	 $M

AUD/USD +5%	 (9.9)	 (6.3)	 3.9	 8.1
AUD/USD –5%	 10.9	 7.0	 (4.3)	 (9.0)

	 newcrest mining annual report 2010	 93

24. Financial and Capital Risk Management (continued)

(d) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)
Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis above include:

– Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates.

– �The reasonably possible movement of 5% was calculated by taking the USD spot rate as at the reporting date, moving this spot rate
by 5% and then re-converting the USD into AUD with the ‘new spot-rate’. This methodology reflects the translation methodology
undertaken by the Group.

– �The translation of the net assets in subsidiaries with a functional currency other than AUD has not been included in the sensitivity

[…]

The total premium paid for these options was $79.5 million which represented the fair value at the date entered. The fair value of these
options is estimated using an option pricing model. The movement in fair value has been recognised in the Income Statement.
Refer Note 3(k).

Diesel forward contracts
The Group undertakes short-term diesel hedging in line with budget to fix certain Australian dollar diesel costs.

	 2010	 2009

	 	 Weighted	 	 	 Weighted
	 	 Average Price 	 Fair Value	 	 Average Price	 Fair Value
Diesel forward contracts	 Barrels	 US$	 A$M	 Barrels	 US$	 A$M

Maturing:
Less than 6 months	 177,526	 100	 0.4	 –	 –	 –

notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 june 2010

94	 newcrest mining annual report 2010

Sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities held at the reporting date to movement in
gold and copper commodity prices, with all other variables held constant. The 10% movement for gold and 10% movement for copper
are based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding
five-year period.
	 Impact on Profit (1)	 Impact on Equity (2)

	 Higher/(Lower)	 Higher/(Lower)

	 2010	 2009	 2010	 2009
Post-tax gain/(loss)	 $M	 $M	 $M	 $M

Gold (3)

Gold +10%	 9.0	 6.7	 9.0	 6.7
Gold -10%	 (9.0)	 (6.7)	 (9.0)	 (6.7)

Copper
Copper +10%	 0.7	 0.7	 0.7	 0.7
Copper –10%	 (0.7)	 (0.7)	 (0.7)	 (0.7)
(1)	 Represents the impact of the movement in commodity prices on the balance of the financial assets and financial liabilities at year end.
(2)	 ��As the majority of these derivatives are not in hedging relationships, all fair value movements are recognised in the Income Statement and therefore the impact
on equity only represents retained earnings impacts.

(3)	 �The impact on profit predominantly relates to the change in value of the gold put options and the embedded derivative relating to quotational period movements
on gold sales (refer note 2(v)).

(f) Interest Rate Risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is

[…]

Floating 	 Fixed	 Effective	 Floating	 Fixed	 Effective
	 Interest	  Interest 	 Interest Rate	 Interest	  Interest 	 Interest Rate
Consolidated	 $M	 $M	 %	 $M	 $M	 %

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 643.3	 –	 4.1	 366.4	 –	 2.5

	 643.3	 –	 	 366.4	 –

Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities – floating	 13.7	 –	 1.9	 16.2	 –	 1.9
Lease liabilities – fixed	 –	 1.4	 6.8	 –	 2.1	 6.8
Private placement – floating	 29.4	 –	 1.1	 30.9	 –	 1.7
Private placement – fixed	 –	 382.4	 5.6	 –	 401.3	 5.6

 	 43.1	 383.8	 	 47.1	 403.4

 	 600.2	 (383.8)	 	 319.3	 (403.4)

The other financial instruments of the Group not included in the above table are non-interest bearing and not subject to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative instruments at the
reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting
period. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change
in interest rates over a financial year.
	 Impact on Profit	 Impact on Equity
	 Higher/(Lower)	 Higher/(Lower)

	 2010	 2009	 2010	 2009
	 $M	 $M	 $M	 $M

+1% (100 basis points)	 4.2	 2.2	 4.2	 2.2
–1% (100 basis points)	 (4.2)	 (2.2)	 (4.2)	 (2.2)

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rates has increased during the current year due to higher cash balances.

	 newcrest mining annual report 2010	 95

24. Financial and Capital Risk Management (continued)

(g) Fair Value
Fair value of financial instruments carried at amortised cost
Except as detailed in the following table, the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at amortised cost
in the financial statements approximate their fair value.
	 Carrying amount	 Fair value

	 2010	 2009	 2010	 2009
Financial Assets/(Liabilities)	 $M	 $M	 $M	 $M

Borrowings: